

**HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

No:-PW-NCD-E-Tender-NIT/2022:- 11252-259

Dated:- 01.9.2022

To


The Executive Engineer (IT Cell),
Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-2

Subject: - Publishing of tender Notice.

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the tender Notice of work as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uploading on Department website as per Notification No. Pr. Secy. (PW), to the Govt. of H.P. letter No.PBW(B) A(3)1/2020 dated Shimla-2 the 16th July, 2021 as the work mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and in public interest.


DA: - Notice Inviting Tender.
(11 Nos. Works)


Executive Engineer,
HP.PWD., Division,
Nerchowk.

Copy forwarded to for information:-

Copy forwarded to the Superintending Engineer, 1st Circle,
HP.PWD., Mandi for information please.

Copy to all the Assistant Engineers, working under this Division.
Account Branch and Drawing Branch in this office.
Notice Board.


Executive Engineer,
HP.PWD., Division,
Nerchowk.

**HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

"NOTICE INVITING TENDER"

Nerchowk, H.P. PWD. Nerchowk for the following work from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in H.P. PWD. so as to reach in his office on or before **08-09-2022 upto 11.30 A.M.** and will be opened on the same day at **3.00 P.M.** in the presence of interested contractors or their authorized representatives who may like to be present. If it happen to be holiday on the tender will be open on next working day. The application for obtaining the tender form will be received up to **11:00 A.M. on 06-09-2022** and EMD should be attached during the submission of application for obtaining the tender form, without Earnest Money & Cost of tender form, the application will not be accepted.


The earnest money in the shape of FDR National Saving Certificate/Time deposit accounts/Saving account in any of the Post Office and Banks of Himachal Pradesh duly pledged in favour of the Xen must accompany with each tender. Conditional tender and the tender received without earnest money will summarily be rejected. The earnest money should be attached with application. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for **90 days**. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject the tender without assigning any reason:-

Sr. No.	Name of work	Estimated Cost (Rs.)	Earnest Money (Rs.)	Cost of Tender Form (Rs.)	Time limit	Eligible Class of Contractor
1.	RRD on Chandyal Pipli Kandi Tarapur Kharsi Mansa Mata Mandir Dola Tikkar road Km. 0/00 to 15/840. (SH:- Removal of slips in various reaches in Km. 0/00 to 15/840).	338843	6800	350	Two Months	"C&D"
2	RRD on various roads under Rewalsar Sub-Division HP.PWD., Rewalsar (SH:-Hiring of Tipper for carriage of stones/debris/muck/unserviceable material in various reaches). Rewalsar Section	159600	3200	350	Two Months	"C&D"
3	A/R & M/O various roads under Rewalsar Sub-Division HP.PWD. Rewalsar (SH:-Hiring of Tipper for carriage of road side muck/debris and other misc materials). Rewalsar Section.	159600	3200	350	Two Months	"C&D"
4	RRD on Rewalsar Godwahan via Doh road Km. 0/0 to 3/150 (SH:-Removal of slips, dressing of berms & cleaning of drains at various RDs.)	222840	4500	350	Two Months	"C&D"
5	RRD on Mandi Rewalsar Kalkhar road Km. 19/0 to 29/00. (SH:-Removal of slips at various RDs. & maintenance, cleaning of drains at various RDs.)	227771	4600	350	Two Months	"C&D"
6	RRD on Ghaur Nalla to Dusra Khabu road Km. 0/0 to 6/00 (SH:-Removal of slips/muck/debris, dressing of berms, clearing unlined drain in Km. 0/0 to 4/825).	183439	3700	350	One Month	"C&D"
7	A/R & M/O various roads under Rewalsar Sub-Division HP.PWD., Rewalsar (Rewalsar Section) (SH:-Hiring of JCB for removal of slips, clearing of debris, drain & dressing of berms etc.)	196460	4000	350	One Month	"C&D"
8	Construction of Chak Ka Gohar Chhater road Km. 0/0 to 1/200 (SH:-Balance work of providing and Laying interlocking concrete blocks pavement in Km. 0/220 to 0/265).	313030	6300	350	Two Months	"C&D"
9	Construction of link road from Pipli Manjhyali road Km. 0/0 to 2/700 (SH:-Improvement & widening of blind curves at RD 0/0 to 0/151) Deposit work	187709	3800	350	Two Months	"C&D"
10	RRD on Galma Majhyali road Km. 0/00 to 9/00 (SH:- Removal of slips in various reaches, Dressing of berms & Cleaning of drains in Km.0/00 to 5/000).	290217	5900	350	Two Months	"C&D"
11	Construction of Majhyali Ghaur Sardhwar road upto Village Batahan road Km. 0/0 to 13/00 (SH:- Improvement of black spot by widening of curves in Km. 2/0 to 2/210).	495853	10000	350	Two Months	"C&D"

It is certified that the above tenders i.e. Sr. No. 1 to 11 is very Urgent Nature, so may be uploaded on department website in public interest.

Note:- The Contractors/Firms should possess the following documents (Photo copy to be attached).

1. The Contractor/Firm should be enlisted with the HP.PWD. & Registration/Renewal copy attached.
2. The tender forms will not be issued to those contractors whose performance is not found satisfactory.
3. The list of similar type of work executed and work done performance certificate issued by the concerned Executive Engineer required to be produced by the contractor along with application.
4. **Only two tenders shall be issued to each contractor.**
5. The contractor will not have more than two works in hand at the time of tender and only up to completion of work satisfactory including adherence to quality parameters further work will be awarded to him. All undertaking/affidavit along with application that he is not having more than two works in hand in HP.PWD for execution failing which the application for issuing the tender forms shall not be accepted.
6. The contractor/firm shall be issued tenders on the production of valid GST/income tax clearance certificate.
7. As per Govt. Notification No.PBW (B)A(3)1/2020-I dated 07.10.2021, in case the tendered amount of the lowest bidder comes more than 5% in 1st call the negotiation can be conducted with him but the negotiated amount should remain within 5% of the amount put to tender (on market rate) and tendered amount below 30% of the estimated cost will be summarily rejected.


Executive Engineer,
HP.PWD. Division
Nerchowk.

366 No.1

Name of work:- RRD on Chandyal Pipi Kandi Tatapur Kharsi Mansa Mata Mandir Dola Tikkar road km. 0/0 to 15/840. (SH:-)

Removal of slips in various reaches in km. 0/00 to 15/840)

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

S N	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of stops and disposal of cut material with in a left up to 1.5 metre and land upto 1000 meter as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611	2186.05	99.80	Rs. Ninety nine and paise eighty only	Per Cubic Metre	218168.00
2	The maintenance of drains include erosion, repair, clearing, cleaning, reshaping, regrading, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification Clause 1907 including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	7500.00	3.35	Rs. Three and paise thirty five only	Per Running Metre	25125.00
3	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1903 including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	6825.00	14.00	Rs. Fourteen and paise zero only	Per square Metre	95550.00
Total						338843.00

Quoted Percentage in Figures

Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
HPPWD Nerchowk

JB No. 2

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- RRD on various roads under Rewalsar Sub-Division HPPWD Rewalsar. (SH:- Hiring of Tipper for carriage of stones/debris/muck/unserviceable material in various reaches) Rewalsar Section

Estimated Cost:- 154280.00
Earnest Money:- 3200.00

Time:- Two months

S. No	Description of item	Qty.	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figure	Words		
1	Hiring of Tipper 5.5 cum capacity having lift system for carriage of material to different site of work with in all leads and lifts to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge. The Tipper should work minimum 8.00 hours (Eight hours) from 9.00 A.M. to 5.00 P.M. daily. Any loss to the public/private property or any accident etc. happened during the course of hiring period shall be absolute responsibility of the owner which shall have to be fully compensated by him in all cases. The fuel of the Tipper, driver, repair work shall have to be born by the contractor/ owner. The daily log book will be maintained at site which should be duly verified by the Engineer-in-Charge.	60.00	2660.00	Rs. Two thousand six hundred sixty and paise zero only only	Per day	159600.00
Total						159600.00

Quoted Percentage in Figures

Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer
HPPWD Division
Nerchowk.

JB No. 3

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- A/R & M/O various roads under Rewalsar Sub-Division HPPWD Rewalsar. (SH:- Hiring of Tipper for carriage of side muck/debris and other mics materials) Rewalsar Section

Estimated Cost:- 154280.00
Earnest Money:- 3200.00
Time:- Two months

S. No	Description of item	Qty.	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figure	Words		
1	Hiring of Tipper 5.5 cum capacity having lift system for carriage of material to different site of work with in all leads and lifts to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge. The Tipper should work minimum 8.00 hours (Eight hours) from 9.00 A.M. to 5.00 P.M. daily. Any loss to the public/private property or any accident etc. happened during the course of hiring period shall be absolute responsibility of the owner which shall have to be fully compensated by him in all cases. The fuel of the Tipper, driver, repair work shall have to be born by the contractor/ owner. The daily log book will be maintained at site which should be duly verified by the Engineer-in-Charge.	60.00	2660.00	Rs. Two thousand six hundred sixty and paise zero only only	Per day	159600.00
Total						159600.00

Quoted Percentage in Figures

Quoted Percentage in Words


Executive Engineer
HPPWD Division
Nerchowk.

265 No. 4

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- RRD on Rewalsar Godwahan via Doh road km. 0/0 to 3/150. (SH:- Removal of slips, dressing of berms & cleaning of drains at various RDs)

Estimated Cost:- 222840.00
Earnest Money :- 4500.00
Time :- Two Months

S.N o	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slips and disposal of cut material with in a left up to 1.5 metre and land upto 1000 meter as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611	1660.50	99.00	Rs. Ninety nine and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	164390.00
2	The maintenance of drains include erosion, repair, cleaning, reshaping, regrading, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification Clause 1907 including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	3150.00	3.00	Rs. Three and paise zero only	Per Running Metre	9450.00
3	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1903 including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	3500.00	14.00	Rs. Fourteen and paise zero only	Per square Metre	49000.00
		Total				222840.00

Quoted Percentage in Figures

Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
HPPWD Nerchowk

566 No.5

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- RRD on Mandi Rewalsar Kalkhar road km. 19/0 to 29/00. (SH:- Removal of slips at various RDS & maintenance, cleaning of drains at various RDS)

Estimated Cost:- 227711.00

Earnest Money :- 4600.00

Time :- Two Months

S.N	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slips and disposal of cut material with in a left up to 1.5 metre and land upto 1000 meter as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611	1189.00	99.00	Rs. Ninety nine and paise zero only	Per Cubic Metre	117711.00
2	The maintenance of drains include erosion, repair, cleaning, cleaning, reshaping, regrading, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification Clause 1907 including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	4000.00	3.00	Rs. Three and paise zero only	Per Running Metre	12000.00
3	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1903 including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	7000.00	14.00	Rs. Fourteen and paise zero only	Per Square Metre	98000.00
		Total				227711.00

Quoted Percentage in Figures

Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
HPPWD Nerchowk

366 No.6

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- RRD on Ghaur Nalla to Dusra khabu Road km 0/0 to 6/00 (SH:- Removal of slips/ muck/debris, dressing of berms, clearing unlined drain in km. 0/0 to 4/825.)

S N o	Description of item	Estimated Cost:- 183439.00	
		Earnest Money :- 3700.00	
		Time :- One Month	

S N o	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Removal of Slips / Land Slides machineries to be deployed for earth cutting excavating/ filling /removal of slips/ muck/ debris, dressing of berms, clearing unlined drain i/c cost of fuel oil lubricants and wages of operating staff. Any repair breakage during operation will be carried out by the contractor/owner at His own risk. Shifting of machinery from one place to other place will be absolute responsibility of the contractor. Only actual working hours will be accounted for the payment. Cutting in earth work removal of slips in all kinds of soil i/c loading in tipper/ trucks and disposal of all excavated earth in all leads and lifts to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer in Charge	1838.99	99.75	Rs. Ninety nine and paise seventy five only	Per Running Metre	
					Total	183439.00

Quoted Percentage in Figures
Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
HPPWD Nerchowk

366 No 7

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- A/R & M/O various roads under Rewalsar Sub- Division HPPWD Rewalsar (Rewalsar Section) (SH:- Hiring of JCB for removal of slips, clearing of debris, drain & dressing of berms etc.)

Estimated Cost:- 196460.00
Earnest Money:- 4000.00

Time:- One Month

S. No	Description of item	Qty.	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figure	Words		
1	Hiring of JCB for cutting in earth work in all kind of soil and trimming of side slopes and disposing of excavated earth up to any lead from various sites of work with in all leads and lifts to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge. Any loss to the public/ private property or any accident etc. happened during the course of hiring period shall be absolute responsibility of the JCB owner which shall have to be fully compensated by him in all cases. The fuel and JCB operator and stays for JCB operator will be provided by the JCB owner. The repair and spare including watch and ward of JCB also born by the contractor/ owner. The daily log book will be maintained at site which should be duly verified by the Engineer-in-Charge.	188.00	1045.00	Rs. One thousand forty five only	Per Hour	196460.00
					Total	196460.00

Quoted Percentage in Figure

Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer
HPPWD Division
Nerchowk.

366 No.8

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- Construction of Chak ka Gohar Chhater road Km. 0/0 to 1/200. (SH:- Balance work of providing and laying interlocking concrete blocks pavement in Km. 0/220 to 0/265)

Laying interlocking concrete blocks pavement in Km. 0/220 to 0/265)							Estimated Cost:- 313030.00	
							Earnest Money :- 6300.00	
							Time :- Two Months	
S N	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount		
			In figure	In word				
1	Stone soling properly hand-packed filling interstices with Kharania stone and consolidating with power road roller to the required gradient and comb including spreading watering and rolling of binding materials moorum or earth etc. complete as per HP.PWD specification. 100 mm (One hundred millimetre) spread thickness (finished work including materials and labour) including carriage of material with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	9.15	1480.00	Rs. One thousand four hundred eighty and paise zero only	Per cubic Metre	13542.00		
2	Providing and laying plain cement concrete 1:3:6 (one cement : three sand : six graded crushed stone aggregate 40mm(Forty millimetre) nominal size mechanically mixed, placed in foundation materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge	16.65	4380.00	Rs. Four thousand three hundred eighty and paise zero only	Per cubic Metre	72927.00		
3	Providing and laying plain cement concrete 1:2:4 (one cement : two sand : four graded crushed stone aggregate 20mm(twenty millimetre) nominal size mechanically mixed, placed in foundation and compacted by vibration including cost of form work and curing complete including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge	0.90	5762.00	Rs. Five thousand seven hundred sixty two and paise zero only	Per cubic Metre	5186.00		
4	Providing and Laying of Interlocking Concrete Block Pavements having thickness 80 mm (Eighty millimetre) as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1504. Compacted bed course sand, filling the joints with coarse sand both side edging etc. including carriage of material with in all leads, lifts and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge	137.50	1610.00	Rs. One thousand six hundred ten and paise zero only	Per square Metre	221375.00		
					Total	313030.00		

Quoted Percentage in Figures

Quoted Percentage in Words


 Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD Division
 Nerchowk

Job No. 9

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- Construction of link road from Pipili to Manjhyali road Km. 0/0 to 2/7/00. (SH:- Improvement & widening of blind curve at RD. 0/0 to 0/151) Deposit Work


S.N o					Description of item		Estimated Cost:- 187709.00 Earnest Money :- 3800.00 Time :- Two Months		
1	Quantity	In figure	Rate		Unit	Amount			
			In word						
1	933.46	201.09	Rs. Two hundred one and zero nine only.		Per cubic Metre	187709.00			
Excavation in soil in hilly area all heights and depths, in all kind of soil including saturated soil comprising of pick, jumper, blasting work both in soft and hard rock with chiseling/wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil including, dewatering wherever required setting out to the required line grades, side slopes trimming bottom and level as shown on the drawings as directed by Engineer-in-Charge at site according to technical specifications clause 1603.1 & 1603.2 sorting out useful unuseful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lift and transportation of useful materials for filling in road ways, embankments for grades improvements and levelling to the required grade and then disposing of surplus excavated earth in acquired width of roads or on approved dumping sites through all modes of transportation including head load, animal load or mechanical means) along with its levelling fine dressing and all labour, machineries, materials, tools equipments and safety measures and incidentals necessary to complete the work by all means (if required). Recovery of useful stone of 357.76 cum. @ 300/- per cubic metre amounting to Rs.1,07,328/- only shall be done on prorata basis for the quantity of cutting in earth work effected. Any loss to the public and private property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respect including all leads and lift of materials or as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.									
Total						187709.00			

Quoted Percentage in Figures

Quoted Percentage in Words

Quoted Percentage in Figures

Quoted Percentage in Words


Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division
Nerchowk

365 No. 10

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- RRD on Galma Majhyai road km. 0/0 to 9/0. (SH:- Removal of slips in various reaches, dressing of berm & cleaning of drains in km. 0/00 to 5/00)

Estimated Cost:- 290217.00
Earnest Money :- 5900.00

Time :- Two Months

S N o	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Removal of landslides /slip clearance. Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slopes and disposal of cut material with in a left up to 1.5 metre and land upto 1000 meter as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611	2167.76	99.80	Rs. Ninety nine and paise eighty only	Per Cubic Metre	216342.00
2	The maintenance of drains include erosion, repair, clearing, cleaning, reshaping, regrading, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification Clause 1907 including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	4500.00	3.35	Rs. Three and paise thirty five only	Per Running Metre	15075.00
3	Maintenance of Earthen shoulder (stripping of excess soil) Stripping excess soil from the shoulder surface to achieve the approved level and compacting with plate compactor at OMC as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1903 including carriage of material with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals and as per the direction of the Engineer-in Charge.	4200.00	14.00	Rs. Fourteen and paise zero only	Per Square Metre	58800.00
		Total				290217.00

Quoted Percentage in Figures

Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division,
HPPWD Nerchowk

Job No. 11

824

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:-Construction of Majhyali Ghour Sardhwar road upto village Batahan road Km. 0/0 to 13/00. (SH:- Improvement of black spot by widening of curves in km. 2/0 to 2/210).

Estimated Cost:- 495853.00
Earnest Money :- 10000.00

Time :- Two Months

S.N o	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Cutting in earth work in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil including saturated soil comprising of pick, jumper and blasting work both in soft and hard rock including chiseling, wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil, setting out time to the required line, grades, side slopes, trimming bottoms and level as shown on the drawing as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site according to the MORT&H specifications No 301 and sorting out useful/unuseful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lifts in acquired width of the road and transportation of un-useful material for filling in roadways camber embankments for grade improvements and disposal of all unuseful material through all modes of transportation and carriage of all labour, machineries materials, tools, equipments and safety measures and incidentals within all leads and lifts necessary to complete the work. The work shall be executed in workman like manner and avoid any damaged to the private / Govt. property in the vicinity of work site , if any damage occurs to any property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor , which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all cases.	2165.76	243.95	Rs. Two hundred forty three and paise ninety five only.	Per cubic Metre	528337.00
2	Less credit for useful stone -the recovery for useful stone shall be deducted from each running bill of the contractor on pro-rata basis against item No.1	108.28	300.00	Rs Three hundred only	Per Cubic Metre	32484.00
					Total	495853.00

Quoted Percentage in Figure
Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD Division
Nerchow